
 

 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Matthew Nelson 
Tel No: 0113 37 85337 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 37 88662 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD REMOTELY (VIA ZOOM) ON 

 
TUESDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2021 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
  

 
B Flynn  - Adel & Wharfedale 

 
A Wenham - Roundhay 

 
A Garthwaite -  Headingley & Hyde Park 

 
 
 
 
 Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the  
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) 
ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=430&MId=10162&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=430&MId=10162&Ver=4


 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information whi
[...]
r a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-
holders under the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the election for the 
position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24 
hours before the meeting) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) Officers have identified as containing 

exempt information, and where officers 
consider that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information, 
for the reasons outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Little London 
and 
Woodhouse 

 REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
TAAG, UNIT 2B, ST GEORGE HOUSE, 40 
GREAT GEORGE STREET, LEEDS, LS1 3DL 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer Elections 
and Regulatory which sets out details of an 
application for a licence review made by West 
Yorkshire Police, in respect of Taag, Unit 2B, St. 
George House, 40 Great George Street, Leeds, 
LS1 3DL.  
 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

7 - 
218 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 
 
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Date:  Tuesday 16th February 2021 
 
Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for Taag, Unit 2B, St George House, 

40 Great George Street, Leeds, LS1 3DL 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Little London & Woodhouse 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

 

       
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report informs Members that West Yorkshire Police have served on the Licensing 
Authority an application under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the review of a 
premises licence in respect of Taag, Unit 2B, St George House, 40 Great George Street, 
Leeds, LS1 3DL.   
 
The application was served on the Licensing Authority on the 22nd December 2020. 
 
The narrative of this report sets out the background of the premises licence, the relevant law 
and highlights appropriate guidance to assist Members in reaching their decision. A 
recommendation is also made to Members that the premises licence is reviewed using their 
statutory powers. 
 
The Licensing Authority is now under a duty to review the premises licence held by these 
premises. 
 

Report Author:  Mrs Emma White 
 
Tel:   0113 378 5029 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



2 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 This report informs the Members of the Licensing Sub Committee of an application 
for a licence review made by West Yorkshire Police, in respect of Taag, Unit 2B,  
St. George House, 40 Great George Street, Leeds, LS1 3DL. The application is 
made on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the 
prevention of public nuisance. A copy of the review application and the evidence 
supplied by West Yorkshire Police in support of the application can be found at 
Appendix A. 

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 On the 11th June 2019 a premises licence application was submitted by TAAG 
Chain Limited. This application did not receive any representations and was duly 
granted as applied for on the 10th July 2019.  

2.2 On the 17th July 2020 an application to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor 
was submitted specifying Azam Omidvari in this position. No representation was 
made by West Yorkshire Police and the application took effect on the day of receipt. 

2.3 On the 11th December 2020, an application to transfer the premises licence was 
received by the Licensing Authority.  The application proposed the current premises 
licence holder, Mr Tijani Osenga Yesufu, and attracted representation from West 
Yorkshire Police.  Prior to the application reaching hearing, West Yorkshire Police 
withdrew their representation and the application was granted as requested, 
effective from the day the application was served on Leeds City Council. 

2.4 On the 22nd December 2020, West Yorkshire Police submitted this review 
application. 

3.0  Premises Licence 

3.1  The premises licence holder is Mr Tijani Osenga Yesufu. 

3.2  A copy of the premises licence can be found at Appendix B of this report.   

3.3  In summary, the licence permits the following: 

Sale by ret
[...]
dix E.  
 
7.4 The representation in support of the review application made by the Senior Liaison 

& Enforcement Officer is attached at Appendix F. 
 
7.5 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations in support 

of the premises and the premises licence holder are attached at Appendix G.   
Original copies will be provided to the Members of the Licensing Sub Committee in 
advance of the hearing. 

 
8.0 Matters Relevant to the Application 
 
8.1 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions which are 

appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 
 public safety; 
 the prevention of public nuisance; and 
 the protection of children from harm. 

 
8.2 In making their decision Members are obliged to have regard to guidance issued 

under Section 182 of the Act (Statutory Guidance).  A copy of the relevant section is 
attached at Appendix H.  Members must also have regard to the Council’s licensing 
policy, the relevant representations made and evidence they hear. 

 

Page 9



 4 

9.0 Implications for Council Policy and Government 
 
9.1 It is the stated licensing policy of the Council that when considering a review the 

authority will take into account all relevant circumstances, but will view the matters 
listed in paragraph 13.15 of the policy with particular seriousness. 

 
10.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
 
10.1 There are no resource implications in determining the review. 
 
10.2 The Act provides the right to appeal on any decision reached on review. The right of 

appeal is to the Magistrate’s Court. 
 
11.0 Recommendations 
 
11.1 Members are requested to determine this review. The Committee must take such of 
 the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
 objectives: 
 

 to modify the conditions of the licence (which includes adding new conditions or 
any alteration or omission of an existing condition);
[...]
being drunk and

disorderly. Prior to his arrest he had run over to a vehicle, which had pulled up on the other side of the

road from the Premises, and spoken to the occupant. Officers noted the registered number of the

vehicle which was and is registered to the PLH. Body worn footage from officers has been retaíned as

evidence.

28, CCTV was requested to be viewed at the time but staff said they could not operate the system

Signature

MG1 1

Signature Witnessed by:

(Rev¡sed 1.12.16)

Page 26



Continuation Sheet No. 5
NICHE Ref. No URN

Continuation Statement of Catherine Arkle

29. On 8th October 2020, pe 2472 ROGËRS spoke to the FLF{ on the phone. He initially said he had been

present on the premises on 7th October 2020, but then changed his account and said that staff had made

him aware of the incident.

30. The PLt{ blamed the event on a female member of staff called

he had sacked her.

and said that

31. PC ROGERS requested that she be able to view the CCTV at the Fremises. The PtH stated that he

could not work the CCTV system, but stated that he had an app on his phone that allowed him to watch

a live time feed. The PLH stated that he did not know how to record the footage.

32. ïhere are conditions on the premises licence that state:

A suitable Closed Circuit Television (CCTV)sysfem will be operational at the premrses af att times

when licensable activities are being carried out and at any other times where members of the pubtic

are present on the premises.

The CCTV sysfem will contain the correct time and date stamp information.

The CCTV sysfem will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of 31 days'

continuous footage, which will be of good quality.

A designated member/members of staff at the premises will be authorised fo access the CCTV

footage and be conversant with operating the CCTV system. At the reguesf of an authorised officer

of the Licensing Authority or a Responsible Authority (under the Licensing Act 2005) a
[...]
ment of the Fremises was prepared to

break the law. lt should have been clear to the Premises that a maximum of thirty tickets could have

been sold, or time slots provided so that no more than thirty people were present. There was no attempt

whatsoever to adhere to the laws in force and shows a complete disregard of this licensing objective.

75. lt is also very strongly suspected that the FLH has replaced the original CCTV hard drive with a new

hard drive, whether to prevent the authorities viewing the breaches of the restrictions since opening on

4th July 2020, andlor the social interaction that led to allegations of drink spiking on the Premises on 9th

October 2020.

Signature:

MG1 1

Signature Witnessed by:

(Rev¡sed 1.12.16)

Page 33



Continuation Sheet No. 12
NICHE Ref. No URN

Continuation Statement of Catherine Arkle

76. lt is quite clear that the CCTV system was operational prior to the new system being seized. This is

made out by the fact thal the Pl-H was able to watch CCTV footage of WYP officers attending on 7th

October 2020, according to the account and even on the basis of his own

words lo FÇ 24V2 ROGËRS when he said he could watch a live feed of the CCTV

77. lt is clear that the PLH had a good knowledge of how to access the CCTV and was equally

knowledgeable about a system he later claimed he did not know was not retaining footage. The clearly

untrue accounts provided to WYP may amount to criminal offences committed by the FLH and remain

under investigation. ln any event, this demonstrates the honesty, or lack thereof, of the person

responsible for operation of the Premises and entrusted to cooperate with enforcement authorities.

78. On multiple occasions, the Fnemises have been warned by both Environmental Health and Council

Licensing Enforcement, about their lack of enforcement of social distancing, the wearing of face masks

both by staff and customers, allowing dancing, and the playing of loud music that encouraged the raising
[...]
 
the next day ("the second day") as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value 
added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of 
alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the 
second day.

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

General – All four licensing objectives

 9. The Premises is a small, food led cafe and tapas restaurant.

10. The premises intends to only operate before midnight.

11. The Premises is not alcohol led.

12. The premises is a food-led operation and will operate with waiter/waitress service.

13. The premises will operate with a minimum of 50 covers.

The prevention of crime and disorder

14. A suitable Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the premises at all 
times when licensable activities are being carried out and at any other times where members of 
the public are present on the premises.

15. The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date stamp information.

16. The CCTV system will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of 31 days' 
continuous footage, which will be of good quality.

17. A designated member/members of staff at the premises will be authorised to access the CCTV 
footage and be conversant with operating the CCTV system. At the request of an authorised 
officer of the Licensing Authority or a Responsible Authority (under the Licensing Act 2003) any 
CCTV footage. as requested, will be downloaded immediately or secured to prevent any 
overwriting. The CCTV footage material will be supplied, on request, to an authorise officer of 
the Licensing Authority or a Responsible Authority.

18. The Premises Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor will ensure than an Incident 
Report Register is maintained on the premises to record incidents such as anti-social behaviour, 
admissions refusals and ejections from the premises.

19. The Incident Report Register will contain consecutively numbered pages, the date time and 
location of the incident, details of the nature of the incident, the names and registration 
numbers of any door staff involved (if applicable) or to whom the incident was reported, the 
names and numbers of any police officers attending, the police incident and /or crime number, 
names and addresses of any witnesses and confirmation of whether there is CCTV footage of 
the incident.

20. The Incident Report Register will be produced for inspection immediately on the request of a 
police officer or an authorised officer of Leeds City Council.

Public Safety

21. A designated health and safety officer will be appointed by the Premises Licence Holder.

Page 49



Licence produced on 21/01/2021 by Mrs Emma White Page 6 of 6

22. The Premises Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor will ensure than an Accident Book 
is maintained on the premises to record incidents such as anti-social behaviour, admissions 
refusals and ejections from the premises.

The prevention of public nuisance

23. There will be no external speakers at the Premises.

Protection of children from harm

24. The premises will adopt a 'Challenge 25' policy. This means that if a customer purchasing 
alcohol appears to be under the age of 25, they will be asked for proof of their age, to prove 
that they are 18 years or older.

25. Under 18s will only be allowed on the premises when food is being served.

26. There will be no adult entertainment on the premises.

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

None

Annex 4 – Plans

The plans for these premises are as those submitted with the application. A copy of which is held by 
Leeds City Council licensing authority.

Page 50



T









 






 





 








  







 

 

 

  








 


Leeds General Infirmary

8

1

4

5
2

3

7

6

Civic Hall

El

STREET

PH

WESTGATE
THE HEADROW

Friends

Library

GREAT GEORGE STREET

Nurses Home

CALVERLE
[...]
ons to his 
staff in their duties and responsibilities under legislation. It is clear that Premises Licence 
conditions have not been complied with since opening.  

Mr Taaghobi knew that there had been numerous police visits to his premises due to serious 
incidents. There had been engagement with him and his staff from several responsible 
authorities, one of whom served an enforcement notice. His solicitor Mr Smith is dealing with 
this and a meeting is requested by agencies on site and still there are issues. The cctv is not 
working and important paperwork is not in order. This shows either Mr Taaghobi’s complete 
lackadaisical approach to running a licensed premises or complete disrespect/disregard to the 
responsible authorities and the law. 

In view of the issues referred to, and the failure of Mr Taaghobi to operate responsibly under the 
Licensing Act in upholding the licensing objectives; the prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety and the prevention of public nuisance as well as his blatant disregard of the 
government’s Covid 19 restrictions I would respectfully ask that the Committee determine to 
revoke the Premises Licence held by him. 

Yours faithfully 

Mrs Carmel Brennand 
Senior Liaison & Enforcement Officer 
Entertainment Licensing 

Page 186



From:
Entertainment Licensing

Date: 16 January 2021 19:32:27

To Whom it may concern,

Whilst passing a venue in Leeds City Centre recently I became aware of a notice on its wall stating that you are
reviewing its premises licence. I was alarmed by some of the things that were written on the notice and thought
I would send in my thoughts on the business.

On the occasions that I have visited Taag, I have never had any reason to doubt its safety or the measures that
were in place. I work as a teacher in a secondary school so corona virus protocols are a subject with which I am
very familiar. More notably how hard they are to enforce.

Whilst it wasn't perfect, it was as close to a safe environ
[...]
 open their doors once again, is vital for the people in and around Leeds to be able to see
light at the end of the tunnel over the gruelling past 12 months.

I hope you take into consideration all the benefits that Taag has to offer for the city and allow them to open their
doors when the government give bars and restaurants the green light.

Kind Regards,

Page 214



Appendix H

Page 215



Page 76Page 216



Page 217



Page 218


	Agenda
	6 Review of the Premises Licence for Taag, Unit 2B, St George House, 40 Great George Street, Leeds, LS1 3DL
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	redacted Mr Yesufu.pdf
	redacted Mr Taggobhi

	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H






Minutes of the meeting


 

Final Minutes 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 16th February, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Flynn in the Chair 

 Councillors  A Garthwaite and A Wenham 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – That Councillor B Flynn be elected as Chair for the hearing. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no exempt information. 
 
4 Late Items  
There were no late items.  Supplementary information in relation to Agenda Item 6, 
Review of Premises Licence for Taag, Unit 2B, St Georges House, Great George 
Street, Leeds was published and distributed prior to the hearing. 
 
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations. 
 
6 Review of the Premises Licence for Taag, Unit 2B, St George House, 40 
Great George Street, Leeds, LS1 3DL  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory presented an application for 
the review of a Premises Licence for Taag, Unit 2B, St George’s House, 40 Great 
George Street, Leeds. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 
- Andrew Garthwaite, West Yorkshire Police 
- Bob Patterson, West Yorkshire Police 
- Martin Mynard, West Yorkshire Police 
 
- Carmel Brennand, LCC Entertainment Licensing 
- Zoe Carter, LCC Environmental Protection Team 
 
- Ed Smith, Representing the Premises Licence Holder 
- Tijani Osennaga Yusufu, Premises Licence Holder 
- Beth Moran – Witness for the Premises Licence Holder 
- Steve Black – Witness for the Premises Licence Holder 
- Luke Warner – Witness for the Premises Licence Holder 
 
The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee set out the procedure to be followed and 
the Senior Licensing Officer outlined the application for review. 
 



 

Final Minutes 

 

It was reported that West Yorkshire Police had submitted an application for the 
review of the licence on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety and the prevention of public nuisance.  There had been a recent application to 
transfer the Premises Licence to Mr Tijani Yusufu and an application for him to 
become the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 
There had been supporting submissions for the review by Entertainment Licensing 
and Environmental Protection Team. 
 
The West Yorkshire Police representative addressed the Sub-Committee.  The 
following was highlighted: 
 

 It was acknowledged that there had been significant changes in the 
management of the premises since the review was initially applied for. 

 Reference was made to warnings issued by the Police and Environmental 
Protection regarding issues that included loud music and breaches in social 
distancing rules which had led to the review. 

 Under the new management some of the concerns had been allayed and 
there was a suggestion of how matters could proceed.  It was recognised that 
the final decision was to be made by the Sub-Committee but the following 
conditions to the licence were suggested: 

o That the previous Premises Licence Holder has no input into the 
management of the premises. 

o That there is a minimum of one Door Supervisor present on Friday and 
Saturday from 6.00 p.m. 

o That a daily record register of each person on duty be maintained. 
o That a communications link with the Police and other venues be 

maintained. 
o That the Premises Licence Holder registers with Pubwatch or any other 

similar scheme. 
o That any changes to the CCTV system at the premises be done in 

consultation with the Police. 
o That the Licensing Department of West Yorkshire Police be informed of 

any ticketed or events organised by independent operators at the 
premises. 

 It was felt that these conditions would be proportionate and reasonable for the 
operation of the premises licence under the new management arrangements. 

 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Sub-Committee.  The following was 
highlighted: 
 

 The previous Premises Licence Holder had no interest in the future running of 
the premises. 

 The Premises Licence Holder also held a Leeds City Council Personal 
Licence. 

 Measures that were currently in place for the running of the premises would 
remain and there had been an additional risk assessment.  Existing conditions 
to the Licence would remain and the proposed additions would be welcomed. 



 

Final Minutes 

 

 With regards to the Police representations it was felt that the conditions put 
forward would allow the premises to be operated successfully and meet the 
licensing objectives. 

 The PLH had a good previous history in the licensing trade and of managing 
events.   

 
In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 There was no ongoing connection with the previous Personal Licence Holder 
other than the lease of the premises and this would be resolved should the 
review of the licence be settled.  The new Premises Licence Holder did not 
wish to do anything to put the Licence at risk. 

 It was proposed that the premise would be open until 23:00 with thirty minutes 
drinking up time, seven days a week.  Most trade would be Friday to Sunday 
and it was proposed to include food as part of the offer. 

 
The Sub-Committee heard from the representatives of Entertainment Licensing and 
Environmental Protection.  The representations made by Entertainment Licensing 
were submitted during the rise in cases and deaths from coronavirus and were made 
with regard to events when the premises were in operation.  There was still concern 
that the previous Premises Licence Holder was still the leaseholder and may have 
influence but should the Sub-Committee ratify the conditions as proposed by the 
Police then the representation would be withdrawn.  Environmental Protection made 
reference to the lack of measures under the previous management and there was 
some concern regarding addressing these issues during the ongoing pandemic.  
Environmental Protection also offered to withdraw representations should the Sub-
Committee ratify the conditions proposed by the Police. 
Further to questions it was reported that the applicant would be willing for any of the 
responsible authorities to visit the premises and ensure that all necessary measures 
were in place. 
 
West Yorkshire Police were invited to summarise.  It was felt that the conditions 
proposed would effectively prevent the issues that had arisen from the previous 
management. 
 
The Sub-Committee went into private session to make their deliberations.   
 
Following this there was further discussion regarding amendments to conditions 
relating to the previous Premises Licence Holders involvement, accessibility to the 
CCTV system and communication links to the Police, potentially via the BACIL 
system.  It was confirmed that there would always be a member of staff present who 
was able to operate the CCTV system and the applicant was happy for this to form 
part of the conditions. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the report of the Chief Officer, 
Elections and Regulatory, the Statement of Licensing Policy and the representations 
submitted and made at the hearing. 
 
It was noted that the parties had reached a consensus view that suspension or 
revocation were no longer appropriate or necessary for the promotion of the 



 

Final Minutes 

 

licensing objectives in the circumstances which now prevailed, or would prevail.  
Nevertheless, this consensus had been achieved by the agreement in principle to a 
number of additional conditions.  Subject to slight rewording of additional condition 1 
above and the rewording of the existing condition 17, the Committee agreed that, by 
the time of the hearing, this was the most appropriate outcome from the review 
application.  The Committee commended the efforts behind the scenes and prior to 
the hearing by West Yorkshire Police and by Mr Yesufu and Mr Smith to achieve a 
sensible and reasonable solution that would promote the licensing objectives and 
address the recent issues with which the premises had been associated 
 
RESOLVED - resolved to modify the conditions as follows: 
 
1. Mr Arian Taaghobi will have no involvement or input in respect of the management 
of the premises and will not be permitted to run any events, or be involved in the 
running of any events, at the premises. The management of the premises will be 
undertaken by the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor, 
who will be ultimately responsible. 

 
2. There will be a minimum of one door supervisor at the premises from 6pm until the 
premises closes each Friday and Saturday.  

 
3. The premises licence holder and/or designated premises supervisor will ensure 
that a Daily Record Register is maintained on the premises by the door staff. The 
Daily Record Register will contain consecutively numbered pages, the full name and 
registration number of each person on duty, the employer of that person and the 
date and time he/she commenced duty and finished duty (verified by the individual's 
signature). The Daily Record Register will be retained on the premises for a period of 
twelve months from the date of the last entry.  

 
4. Where one exists and is available, there will be a communication link in operation 
at the premises via radio to the police and other venues in the city centre. The 
communication link will be operated to the guidance provided and all instructions on 
use agreed. All reasonable police instructions provided via the link will be complied 
with.  

 
5. The premises licence holder and/or designated premises supervisor will belong to 
a recognised trade body or Pub Watch Scheme where one exists, whose aims 
include the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
6. Any changes to the CCTV system, will not take place without prior consultation 
with West Yorkshire Police. The CCTV system will follow guidance issued by West 
Yorkshire Police.  

 
7. The Leeds District Licensing Department of West Yorkshire Police, will be notified 
of any ticketed or externally-promoted events to be held at the premises, giving brief 
details of 

 
(a) the date and time of the event;  
(b) a general description of the nature of the event, and the type of food to be 
provided; 



 

Final Minutes 

 

(c) number of attendees expected, and; 
(d) contact details of the event organiser. 

 

The Committee also resolved to replace the existing condition 17 in Annex 2 of the 
licence with the following: 
“A suitable closed circuit Television (CCTV) system will be in operation at the 
premises at all times when it is being used for the provision of licensable activities 
and/or when members of the public are permitted to be on the premises. The CCTV 
system will record images to cover all areas of the premises to which the public have 
access (save for toilets), including any external areas of the premises such as car 
parks and beer gardens. The CCTV system will be capable of retaining images for a 
minimum of 31 days, will be of good quality and will contain the correct time and date 
stamp information. The CCTV system and images will be kept in a secure 
environment to which members of the public will not be permitted access. At least 
one member of staff will be on duty at the premises who is capable of operating the 
system and downloading images recorded by it. These images will downloaded and 
provided, on request, to an officer of a responsible authority.” 
The reason for this replacement was in part to address the concerns which had been 
raised with regard to an incident when no person on duty at the premises had been 
able to access the CCTV system and which had had serious repercussions for the 
promotion of the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.  The issue had 
been raised during the hearing and an indication had been given on behalf of Mr 
Yesufu that he would be amenable to such an amendment.  The Committee 
considered that the amendment was necessary, proportionate and appropriate in all 
the circumstances. 

It was noted that the parties had reached a consensus view that suspension or 
revocation were no longer appropriate or necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in the circumstances which now prevailed, or would prevail.  
Nevertheless, this consensus had been achieved by the agreement in principle to a 
number of additional conditions.  Subject to slight rewording of additional condition 1 
above and the rewording of the existing condition 17, the Committee agreed that, by 
the time of the hearing, this was the most appropriate outcome from the review 
application.  The Committee commended the efforts behind the scenes and prior to 
the hearing by West Yorkshire Police and by Mr Yesufu and Mr Smith to achieve a 
sensible and reasonable solution that would promote the licensing objectives and 
address the recent issues with which the premises had been associated. 

 


